

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TIMOTHY WADE SAUNDERS,

Petitioner,

v.

WARDEN, HOLMAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTINE A. FREEMAN
Executive Director
JOHN ANTHONY PALOMBI
Counsel of Record
ALLYSON R. DULAC
LUCIE T. BUTNER
SPENCER J. HAHN
FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
817 S. Court Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 834-2099
John_Palombi@fd.org

September 26, 2022

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

LIST OF PARTIES..... ii

LIST OF PROCEEDINGS iii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS2

INTRODUCTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 7

 I. The writ should be granted because post-*Gonzalez* the circuits split as to how to treat defective certificates of appealability..... 7

 A. Circuit Courts where Mr. Saunders’ appeal *could* have continued despite the defective COA.....9

 B. Circuits Courts where Mr. Saunders’ appeal *would* have proceeded without question once the certificate had been granted..... 15

 II. The writ should be granted because of the pervasive disagreement and inconsistent application of §2253(c)(2) & (3) among the circuits post-*Gonzalez*. 18

 III. The writ should be granted to provide clarity to litigants and an opportunity to cure prior to dismissal..... 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Hobbs</i> , 698 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Buggs v. United States</i> , 153 F.3d 439 (7th Cir.1998)	13
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 609 F. App'x 627 (11th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Damren v. Florida</i> , 776 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Dauphin v. United States</i> , 604 F. App'x 814 (11th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	passim
<i>Hunter v. Bowersox</i> , 172 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Jefferson v. United States</i> , 392 F. App'x 427 (6th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 278 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Jones v. Delo</i> , 258 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Khaimov v. Crist</i> , 297 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2002)	13, 14
<i>Lambrix v. Sec'y, DOC</i> , 872 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 566 U.S. 266 (2012)	4
<i>Moore v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 762 F. App'x 610 (11th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Negron v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 643 F. App'x 898 (11th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Phelps v. Alameda</i> , 366 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2004)	14, 19
<i>Porterfield v. Bell</i> , 258 F.3d 484 (6th Cir.2001)	17
<i>Ramunno v. United States</i> , 264 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2001)	12, 13, 19
<i>Rayner v. Mills</i> , 685 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2012)	17, 19
<i>Romandine v. United States</i> , 206 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Rosa v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 856 (2d Cir. 2015)	15

<i>Sistrunk v. Rozum</i> , 674 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2012)	16, 19
<i>Spears v. Warden</i> , 605 F. App'x 900 (11th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Spencer v. United States</i> , 773 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 2014)	9, 10, 11
<i>United State v. Doe</i> , 810 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 30 F.4th 240 (5th Cir. 2022)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Foote</i> , 784 F.3d 931 (4th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>United States v. Major</i> , 2022 WL 1714290 (9th Cir. May 27, 2022)	15
<i>United States v. Marcello</i> , 212 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2000)	12, 13
<i>Welch v. Hepp</i> , 793 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Wert v. United States</i> , 596 F. App'x 914 (11th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Willis v. Jones</i> , 329 F. App'x 7 (6th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 794 (7th Cir.1997)	12, 13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3599	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254	5, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2255	10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	6, 19
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	7
